contract package of several sub-project bridges. This would most likely be in the context of a future
project that also included upgrading of the road section between Narata and Tuvu to sealed
standard.

59. Sensitivity Testing:  Option 1, bridge repairs, is sensitive to the estimated annual
probability of bridge failure due to progressive scour of the abutments and piers in the Do
Minimum. However, even if this probability is reduced to zero, other deterioration of the structure
will still result in an EIRR greater than 20%. Similarly if the rate of structural deterioration of the
deck and beams is reduced there is only a very small effect on the EIRR. Option 1 is very robust to
a wide range of future possibilities in regard to structural deterioration.

60. Option 2, bridge replacement, is more sensitive to the range of input assumptions, in
particular the number of flood closure days per year which is mitigated by the higher level bridge,
longer clear single span and raised approaches (see Table 7).

Table 7 - Narata Bridge Replacement - Sensitivity and Switching Values

Scenario Increase /
Decrease

EIRR Switching Value
(12% EIRR)

Base Case  11.1%
Sensitivity Tests
Capital cost (F$ 5.3 million) +25% / -25% 9.5% / 13.8% -10%
Base traffic +25% / -25% 13.0% / 9.3% +12%
Normal Traffic growth rate (base = 4%) +1 pp / -1 pp 11.4% / 10.8% +2.7 pp
Flood closure days/year (base = 2) + 1 / - 1 14.3% / 7.9% 2.3 days

   pp = percentage point

6. Results for Matewale Crossing

61. Options: for Matewale, continuing to “patch up” the partially failed existing crossing is not
really a feasible option; it is only a matter of time, possibly the next wet season before the crossing
is completely lost in a flood event. However, replacement only when a washout occurs and the
crossing becomes impassable except as a ford to high wheelbase vehicles in the dry has been
taken as the Do Minimum case for comparison purposes. An annual probability of washout of 50%

[…]

potential coupled with the need to provide bridges at the lower crossings of the Kalekata and more
importantly the Draiba (Namada River) make general bridging of waterways an uneconomic
investment for the road above Keiyasi.

69. Option 3, a bridge on the alternative alignment proposed is considerably more expensive
than at the existing crossing point, requires land acquisition and considerable earthworks and
delivers only a minor additional advantage in road user costs.

70. Sensitivity Testing: Sensitivity for the Bridge Option 2 compared against Option 1 has
been tested.  The size of the EIRR for Option 1 and the unsuitability of the crossing in its existing
state makes sensitivity testing unnecessary and uninformative (see Table 9).

2
 The base assumption is a 50% annual probability of losing the crossing, which does not provide a soluble EIRR. If this

is reduced to 25% probability the EIRR is 97%, and for 10% probability the EIRR is 38%.

17

Table 9: Matewale Crossing, Bridge Replacement - Sensitivity and Switching Values

Scenario Increase /
Decrease

EIRR Switching
Value (12%)

Opt 2 - Bridge vs Opt 1 Irish Crossing
Base Case  2.8%
Sensitivity Tests
Capital cost (F$ 5.6 million) +25% / -25% 1.0% / 5.5% -53%
Base traffic (50 vpd) +25% / -25% 3.2% / 2.3% +680%
Normal Traffic growth rate (base = 4%) +1 pp / -1 pp 3.1% / 2.5% + 15 pp
Flood closure days/year (base = 5) + 1d / - 1d 3.1% / 2.4% 39 days

   pp = percentage point

71. The low EIRR of the base case requires high switching values for all of the main input
parameters. The number of flood closure days is one of the least certain estimates, as the limited
catchment modeling does not agree well with field information.  However, it would require the
crossing to be impassable for more than 10% of the year to justify constructing a bridge instead, all
else being equal.  The second least certain estimate is the base traffic but again it would require a
much greater level of traffic to make the bridge option viable.